Shaddock Estates Homeowner’s Association

Board Meeting  - April 03, 2006

106 Evergreen Drive

Auburndale, FL 33823

The meeting was called to order at 7:05 P.M.  In attendance were Brian Starr, Scott Munroe, Ty Baden, and Michael Wasnorowicz.  Also present was Bill Wallace.  Pat Venezia came in after the meeting started. (see below).

Mike Wasnorowicz asked the board if they read the minutes from each meeting after they were emailed to them.  All the board members present said yes.  It was decided that since the minutes had already been read, there was no need to read them again.  Scott Munroe made a motion to approve the minutes from the March 2006 meeting.  Brian Starr seconded the motion.  Everyone voted yes and the motion was passed.

MikeWasnorowicz tabled agenda item numbers 2 and 3 concerning the retention pond and the possibility of Pat Venezia having violated the declaration Article IV, Section 4, Paragraph (a) since Pat Venezia was not present and should be present for that discussion.  

Mike Wasnorowicz asked Ty Baden where we were with the installation of the button on the exit gate.  Ty informed the board that he has been looking for an appropriate button to install and has not found one.  Ty said that as soon as a button could be located that he would install it.

Mike Wasnorowicz told the board that he had spoken with the insurance adjuster today and that a contractor had been found to repair the wall and that the repair should begin within a week.  Mike Wasnorowicz said that he will meet with the contractor to discuss this job and also a couple of issues in the community that may need repair such as the storm drain at Shaddock and Evergreen having missing cement and rebar showing, and the erosion issue at the north end of the center retention pond.  

Pat Venezia entered the meeting at this point and agenda item numbers 2 and 3 were taken off the table and discussed.  Mike Wasnorowicz voiced his concern that Pat Venezia may have inadvertently violated SWFTMD regulations by changing the topography of his back yard, which comprises part of the retention pond.  Pat stated that he did not believe that he was in violation because he did not believe that the area in question was a retention pond.  Pat said that the final grading of his backyard had not been done and that when it was finished, the original topography (slope) would be maintained. The board agreed that if the pond should be found to be in violation of SWFTMD regulations, once Pat was finished with his project, Pat would have to bear the expense of putting the pond into a condition that would allow it to pass re-certification.  The possibility of using some of Pat’s dirt to correct the erosion issue of the retention pond was revisited.  Mike Wasnorowicz voiced his concern about the HOA renting a bobcat to move the dirt and did not want to put the HOA into any kind of libelous situation. The board agreed to take a wait and see position concerning the erosion issue.  The board also agreed that it would seek a licensed, insured contractor to correct that issue should it get worse.

The issue of speed bumps was discussed.  Brian Starr researched the issue and recommended that the board call for a vote of the entire membership before it installed any speed bumps.  Brian also recommended installing a speed limit sign in hopes of deterring speeding in the community.  It was decided that the board would purchase and install a 20 mph speed limit sign to see if that worked before the issue of speed bumps was discussed any further.

The issue of Kim Beasley not having a matching mailbox was discussed.  It was noted that according to the declaration, Kim was in violation.  It was also noted that Kim was given permission at the last board meeting to install a temporary mailbox.  It was further noted that a time limit had not been established as to when the appropriate mailbox would be installed.  Mike Wasnorowicz volunteered to contact Kim and that we should table the issue until the next board meeting.  

Mike Wasnorowicz noted that hopefully by virtue of the gate being open at the times when the school kids are coming and going that the gate riding will not be an issue any longer.  If it continues to be an issue, the identity of the gate riders will need to be ascertained and proof of their activities will need to be obtained before any fines can be levied on the parents.

It was noted that the HOA needs a new insurance company.  Nationwide is pulling out of insuring HOA’s.  Mike Wasnorowicz asked the board members to look into their personal insurance agents possibly helping with this issue.

It was noted that the sidewalks were completed but the sod was not done and the sprinkler system was being worked on.  

The board decided that the fence needed to be power-washed as soon as possible.  It was further decided that only the side that faced the road needed to be done.  After a lengthy discussion, a motion was made by Brian Starr to have Scott Munroe contact Affordable Pressure Washing and have them pressure wash the front fence providing that the cost did not exceed $300.  Ty Baden seconded the motion and everyone voted yes.  The motion was passed.   

Mike Wasnorowicz told the board members that he had done some research on liens and foreclosures and essentially that once a property has a lien placed on it, that lien cannot be satisfied until all monies owed are paid.  It was noted that Jennifer Clarke has a lien on her property and that lien will cover all monies that she owes the HOA, including the latest dues that she has not paid.  It was also noted that she couldn’t sell or refinance her property until that lien is satisfied.  

Mike Wasnorowicz recommended that the board think about the possibility of having the homeowners pay the entire amount of dues at one time and discontinue the practice of allowing multiple payments.  The board agreed to discuss this issue at a future meeting.

Mike Wasnorowicz asked the board if there were any issues for which fines needed to be established.  The board decided that at this time there were no fines that it needed to establish.    It was noted that in the future, the board could establish fines and those fines could be assessed to the homeowner and collected in the same manner as the dues.

Mike Wasnorowicz informed the board that the reserve account had been established and that the $5000 earmarked for that account was in place.

The question was asked “should we post the names of the delinquent members on the website?’  Brian Starr recommended that since there was only one person who had not paid their dues that we would wait until the next billing to post any delinquencies.  The board agreed.

The question was asked if there were any violations of the lawn furnishings/decorations rule.  The board noted complaints that 123 Shaddock Drive has a bench in his front yard and 114 Shaddock Drive has chicken wire in the front yard.  The board said they would check it out.

Ty Baden brought up the issue of the chain link fence being damaged in the back of 104 Shaddock.  It was decided to contact Walker Fence to repair the fence.  Although the board is fairly certain as to who damaged the fence, since it cannot be proven, the HOA will have to pay for the repair.  

Ty Baden made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Brian Starr seconded the motion.  Everyone voted yes and the meeting was adjourned at 8:32PM.

